2023 ACFR | NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS64 | IV

Year Ended June 30, 2023
City of Suwanee, Georgia

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions
For the year ended June 30, 2023, the City recognized a negative pension expense of ($27,006).  The statement of net position
includes a deferred outflows for employer pension contributions of $318,949 subsequent to the measurement date. This amount
includes employer payments made to the plan after 9/30/2022, the measurement date, and prior to 6/30/2023, the City’s fiscal
year end.

1% decrease
(6.375%)

Current discount rate
(7.375%)

1% increase
(8.375%)

City’s net pension (asset) $   (4,253,425) $   (5,379,444) $   (6,283,287)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Asset

The following represents the net pension asset of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.375%, as well as what the City’s
net pension asset would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% point lower (6.375%) or 1% point higher (8.375%)
than the current rate:

Change in the Net Pension Asset Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Liability (a) Plan Fiduciary Net Position (b) Net Pension Asset (a) - (b)

Balances at 6/30/2022 $ 8,424,496 $ 16,729,233 $ (8,304,737)

Changes for the year:
Service Cost 347,007 - 347,007
Interest 638,725 - 638,725
Difference between expected
and actual experience (381,610) - (381,610)
Contributions employer - 347,543 (347,543)
Contributions employee - 116,624 (116,624)
Net investment income - (2,757,125) 2,757,125
Benefit payments, including refunds
of employee contributions (221,652) (221,652) -
Administrative expense - (28,213) 28,213

Net change 382,470 (2,542,823) 2,925,293

Balances at 6/30/2023 $ 8,806,966 $ 14,186,410 $ (5,379,444)

NOTE 11

PENSION
PLAN

(continued)

IV | 65NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 2023 ACFR

THE ANNUALCOMPREHENSIVE
FINANCIAL REPORT

NOTE 12

RISK
MANAGEMENT

City contributions subsequent to the measurement date of $318,949 are reported as deferred outflows of resources and will
be recognized as an increase of the net pension asset in the year ending June 30, 2024.  Other amounts reported as deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pension will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ending June 30
2024 $ 364,392
2025 267,429
2026 323,455